Actual use of
proceeds

3 September

2012

Issue of

convertible

notes in the

principal amount

of HK$35

million

Approximately

HK$34.5

million

Approximately

HK$20 million for

repayment of loan

and the remaining

balance for the

general working

capital of the

Group.

HK$20 million was

utilised as intended

for repayment of

loan and the

remaining balance

was retained as

general working

capital of the

Group.

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve

months before the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

assuming there is no other change in the existing shareholding of the Company.

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after issue and
allotment of the Conversion

Shares upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

True Allied Assets

Limited (Note 1) 351,598,000 19.99 351,598,000 10.84

Mr. Li Ge (Note 1) 160,548,000 9.13 160,548,000 4.95

512,146,000 29.12 512,146,000 15.79

Public
– the Placees – – 1,485,884,101 45.80

Other public

Shareholders 1,246,209,970 70.88 1,246,209,970 38.41

Total 1,758,355,970 100.00 3,244,240,071 100.00

Note 1:

1. The entire issued shares of True Allied Assets Limited are beneficially owned by Mr. Li Ge, an executive

Director.

SGM

A notice convening the SGM to be held at Room 1005, C.C. Wu Building, 302-8 Hennessy Road,

Wanchai, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, 23 November 2012 is set out on pages 13 to 14 of this

circular.

A form of proxy for use at the SGM is enclosed. Whether or not you are able to attend the SGM in

person, you are requested to complete the accompanying form of proxy in accordance with the instructions

printed thereon and return it to the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited,